sources through which Almajirai access information for socioeconomic empowerment in North Western States, 

Nigeria. The research approach used for this study was a survey. The population was the Almajirai in Kebbi, 

Sokoto and Kaduna, Nigeria. However, three hundred and eighty-four (384) respondents were drawn as the 

sample size for the study out of the total population of one million, four hundred and five thousand, four 

hundred and fifteen (1,405,415). The instrument used for data collection was a questionnaire. Data collected 

from the research questions were analysed using frequency and percentage. The study established, amongst 

others, that the major type of information needed by the Almajirai is religious Information.

[...]

This study adopted a quantitative research methodology using cross-sectional survey research design. The 

respondents are Almarai in Almajiri schools in Kebbi, Sokoto and Kaduna, Nigeria.  Kebbi, Sokoto and Kaduna 

were the study targets due to their tradition as centres of Qur’anic learning among others.  The population of this 

study is one million, four hundred and five thousand, four hundred and fifteen (1,405,415) almajirai in the states 

of Kebbi, Sokoto and Kaduna. The sample size for this study came from the population of Almajirai schools in 

Kebbi, Sokoto and Kaduna States, Nigeria. Using the Krejcie and Morgan table, a sample size of the study 384 

was selected for the study using a random sampling technique.

[...]

analysed using descriptive statistics in order to obtain the relevant answers to the research questions. Frequency 

distribution and percentages were used to analyse the data collected. Fifty per cent (50%) of the response rate 

was used as the benchmark for this study. This means any finding that starts from 50% is considered significant. 

Three hundred and forty-nine (349) copies of the questionnaire were duly filled, retrieved and found worthy for 

the analysis. 

Results and Discussions 

Table 1: Type of information needed by the Almajirai for socioeconomic empowerment in North Western 

States, Nigeria 

S/N 

Type of information needed by